NOTICE OF FILING AND HEARING

Filing and Hearing Details

Document Lodged:	Interlocutory process (Rule 2.2): Federal Court (Corporations) Rules 2000 form 3
Court of Filing:	FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA (FCA)
Date of Lodgment:	23/05/2025 2:44:53 PM AEST
Date Accepted for Filing:	26/05/2025 12:45:38 PM AEST
File Number:	QUD13/2025
File Title:	IN THE MATTER OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) ACN 010 547 618
Registry:	QUEENSLAND REGISTRY - FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA
Reason for Listing:	Interlocutory Hearing
Time and date for hearing:	29/05/2025, 8:30 AM
Place:	Court No. 8, Level 6, Harry Gibbs Commonwealth Law Courts Building Level 6, 119 North Quay, Brisbane



Sia Lagos

Registrar

Important Information

This Notice has been inserted as the first page of the document which has been accepted for electronic filing. It is now taken to be part of that document for the purposes of the proceeding in the Court and contains important information for all parties to that proceeding. It must be included in the document served on each of those parties.

The date of the filing of the document is determined pursuant to the Court's Rules.

Form 3

Interlocutory process (rules 2.2, 15A.4, 15A.8 and 15A.9)



No. QUD13/2025

Federal Court of Australia District Registry: Queensland Division: General

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED

Plaintiff

A. DETAILS OF APPLICATION

This application is made under regulation 60 - 10 of the Corporations Act.

On the facts stated in the supporting affidavit(s), the applicant, Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of Voyager Resort Limited, applies for the following relief:

- 1. Pursuant to rule 9.2 of the *Corporations Rules* or s 60-10 of the *Insolvency Practice Schedule (Corporations)*, Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey's remuneration for work performed in the course of the liquidation of the Company be approved at the hourly rates set out in the Affidavit of Bradley Vincent Hellen dated 24 April 2025 at exhibit BVH-170, p 208, up to a limit of \$128,238 (exclusive of GST).
- 2. The remuneration approved under order 1 is in addition to the remuneration approved by creditors on 27 July 2024 of \$795,095.75 (exclusive of GST).
- 3. The plaintiffs' costs of this application on an indemnity basis be paid from the assets of Voyager Resort Ltd (in liq).

Filed on behalf of		lf of	Bradley Vincent Hellen and I resort limited, Plaintiff	Nigel Markey as jo	int and several liquidators of voyager
Prepared by Ben Se		Ben Se	ccombe		
Law firm Mahon		Mahon	eys		
Tel	07 3007 3777		7	Fax	07 3007 3778
Email	l info@mahoneys.com.au			Ref	32419
Addres	ss for	Service	MAHONEYS Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, I Email: info@mahoneys.com		

Dated: 23 May 2025



Signed by Benjamin Leigh Sandford Lawyer for the Plaintiff

This application will be heard by the Federal Court of Australia at Harry Gibbs Commonwealth Law Courts Building, 119 North Quay, Brisbane 4000 at 8:30 am on 29 May 2025.

...........

B. NOTICE TO RESPONDENT(S) (IF ANY)

If you or your legal practitioner do not appear before the Court at the time shown above, the application may be dealt with, and an order made, in your absence.

Before appearing before the Court, you must, except if you have already done so or you are the plaintiff in this proceeding, file a notice of appearance, in the prescribed form, in the Registry and serve a copy of it on the plaintiff in the originating process.

Note Unless the Court otherwise orders, a respondent that is a corporation must be represented at a hearing by a legal practitioner. It may be represented at a hearing by a director of the corporation only if the Court grants leave.

C. FILING

This interlocutory process is filed by Benjamin Leigh Sandford of Mahoneys, solicitor for the applicant.

D. SERVICE

The applicant's address for service is:

C/- MAHONEYS Level 18, 167 Eagle Street Brisbane Qld 4000 Email: info@mahoneys.com.au

It is not intended to serve a copy of this interlocutory process on any person.